UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Turlock Irrigation District and)		
Modesto Irrigation District)		
v.)	Docket No.	EL99-93-000
California Independent System)		
Operator Corporation)		

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

Charles F. Robinson
General Counsel
Stephen A. S. Morrison
Corporate Counsel
The California Independent System
Operator Corporation

151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 Tel: (916) 351-2207 Fax: (916) 351-4436

Dated June 20, 2002

Michael E. Ward Julia Moore Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP 3000 K Street, NW – Suite 300 Washington, DC 20007-5116

Tel: (202) 424-7500 Fax: (202) 424-7643

Counsel for the California Independent System Operator Corporation

Table of Contents

Γ	ABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
I	. ARGUMENT	3
	A. Whether the California Independent System Operator (CAISO), through the provisions of its Tariff governing the CAISO's acquisition of certain Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy), unduly discriminates against Turlock Irrigation District	3
	1. Whether Turlock satisfies the technical standards for participation in the CAISO's Ancillary Services and Real Time markets, i.e., for resources from which the CAISO acquires certain Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy).	
	2. Whether the CAISO's requirement that Turlock execute the CAISO's pro forma Participating Generator Agreement (PGA) as a precondition to Turlock's participation in the CAISO's Ancillary Services and Real Time markets, i.e., to Turlock's acting as a vendor of certain Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy) is unduly discriminatory.	3
	a. Whether Turlock is similarly situated to vendors of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy) outside the CAISO's control area who are not required to execute a PGA	7
	b. Whether the CAISO is otherwise justified in requiring, through the provisions of its Tariff, a Generator within the CAISO's control area to execute a PGA as a precondition to participation in the CAISO's Ancillary Services and Real Time markets, i.e., to acting as a vendor of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy).	.11
	B. If the CAISO, through the provisions of its Tariff governing the CAISO's acquisition of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy/Supplemental Energy, unduly discriminated against Turlock, whether Turlock is injured by the undue discrimination.	.13
	Whether Turlock would lose significant operational and maintenance control over its generating units by signing a PGA	.13
	a. Control During System Emergencies	.13
	b. Approval of Outages	.16

Whether Turlock's ability to operate its system in a vertically integrated manner would be significantly compromised by Turlock's signing a PGA	. 16
3. Whether Turlock, by signing a PGA, would have to pay CAISO charges that similarly situated vendors of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy) outside the CAISO's control area do not have to pay.	. 18
C. If Turlock is not similarly situated to vendors of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy (including Supplemental Energy) outside the CAISO's control area who are not required to execute a PGA, whether the CAISO's requiring, through the provisions of its Tariff, that Turlock execute a proforma PGA is otherwise unjust, unreasonable or unduly discriminatory	. 20
D. If the CAISO's practices, through the provisions of its Tariff governing the CAISO's acquisition of Ancillary Services and Imbalance Energy/Supplemental Energy, are unduly discriminatory or otherwise unjust and unreasonable as applied to Turlock, what remedies are appropriate	. 24
III. CONCLUSION	. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

California Independent System Operator Corporation, 82 FERC ¶ 61,174 (1998)14	
California Independent System Operator, 91 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2000)	
California Independent System Operator, 96 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2001)22	
California Independent System Operator Corporation, 98 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2002)11	
California Independent System Operator Corporation, 99 FERC ¶ 63,020 (2002)19	
City of Frankfort v. Kentucky Utilities, 12 FERC ¶ 61,004 (1980)6	
<i>Mid-Continent Area Pool Agreement</i> , 58 FPC 2622, <i>aff'd</i> 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	
Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al., 77 FERC ¶ 61,204 (1996)	
Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al., 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997)7,12-13, 15, 18-19	
Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al., 81 FERC ¶ 61,320 (1997)	
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory transmission services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1996), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (1997), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048 (1997), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC 61,046 (1998), aff'd in relevant part, remanded in part on other grounds sub nom, Transmission Access Policy Study Group, et al. v. FERC, 225 F.3d. 667, Nos. 97-1715, et al. (D.C.Cir), aff'd New York v. FERC, 122 S.Ct. 1210 (2002)	0
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Seller of Ancillary Services, 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)	3
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Seller of Ancillary Services, 97 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2001)2	3
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Ancillary Services, 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001)	10
Sierra Pacific Power Company, 94 FERC ¶ 63,019 (2001)2	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. 824e	
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 330	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 345	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 346	
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Order of Bill Richardson, Secretary of Energy, 65 Fed. Reg. 82989 (December 29, 2000)14	-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Turlock Irrigation District and)			
Modesto Irrigation District	-)		
_)	Docket No.	EL99-93-000
